

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD  
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-06658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER  
SMITH, as Joint Official Liquidators and  
Foreign Representatives of PLATINUM  
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND  
L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and  
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE  
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official  
Liquidation),

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et  
al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS  
RECEIVER, BY AND FOR PLATINUM  
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018 (JSR)

MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Crossclaimant,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., B ASSET MANAGER LP, B ASSET MANAGER II LP, BEECHWOOD RE HOLDINGS, INC., BEECHWOOD BERMUDA LTD., BEECHWOOD BERMUDA INTERNATIONAL LTD., BEECHWOOD BERMUDA INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LTD., BAM ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES LLC, FEUER FAMILY TRUST, and TAYLOR-LAU FAMILY TRUST,

Crossclaim  
Defendants.

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE  
COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD.,  
BEECHWOOD CAPITAL GROUP, LLC, B  
ASSET MANAGER GP LLC, B ASSET  
MANAGER II GP LLC, MSD  
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES LLC,  
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, N  
MANAGEMENT LLC, MARK  
NORDLICHT, MURRAY HUBERFELD,  
DAVID BODNER, ESTATE OF URI  
LANDESMAN, NAFTALI MANELA,  
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO, DANIEL SMALL,  
ELLIOT FEIT, DAVID STEINBERG,  
EZRA BEREN, DAVID OTTENSOSER,  
WILL SLOTA, BERNARD FUCHS a/k/a  
BERISH FUCHS, DANIEL SAKS,  
HOKYONG KIM a/k/a STEWART KIM,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 1,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 2,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 3,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 4,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 5,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 6,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 7,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 8,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 9,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 10,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 11,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 12,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 13,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 14,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 15,  
BEECHWOOD TRUST NO. 16,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL POSTURE ..... 2

I. THE CLAIMS AGAINST MR. BEREN..... 4

II. THE SAC FAILS TO ALLEGE MR. BEREN’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENT OR OMISSION AND FAILS TO ALLEGE *SCIENTER* ..... 7

    A. The JOLs’ Claims for Relief Must Be Plausible and Particularized..... 7

    B. The Group Pleading Doctrine Is Inapplicable to Mr. Beren ..... 8

    C. The JOLs Fail to Allege *Scienter* as to Mr. Beren ..... 11

III THE CLAIMS AGAINST MR. BEREN ARE INSUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED. .... 13

    A. The Claims Grounded in Fiduciary Duties Fail ..... 14

    B. The Claims Grounded in Fraud Fail..... 16

    C. The Beechwood-Related Claims Fail..... 17

    D. The Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails..... 18

    E. The Civil RICO Claim Fails..... 19

IV THE CLAIMS AGAINST MR. BEREN IN THE SHIP CASE SIMILARLY FAIL. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2, 7

*Assured Guaranty (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc.*, 80 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep’t 2010), *aff’d*, 18 N.Y.3d 341 (2011).....15

*ATSI Communications, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.*, 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007). .....2

*Ferber v. Travelers Corp.*, 785 F. Supp. 1101 (D. Conn. 1991) .....13

*In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009) .....11

*Kalnit v. Eichler*, 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....13

*Krys v. Butt*, 486 F. App’x 156 (2d Cir. 2012). .....15, 16

*Krys v. Pigott*, 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014). .....15, 16, 17

*Levy v. Maggiore*, 48 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....9, 10

*O’Brien v. Alexander*, 101 F.3d 1479 (2d Cir. 1996).....3

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....13

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
